

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/28/2018 4:15 PM

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF

LEON L. REYES,

*Petitioner.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION**

---

John C. Roberts Jr., WSBA #44945  
Christopher M. Petroni, WSBA #46966  
**WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI**  
Professional Corporation  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5100  
Seattle, WA 98104-7036  
Telephone: (206) 883-2500  
Facsimile: (206) 883-2699  
jroberts@wsgr.com  
cpetroni@wsgr.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Leon L. Reyes*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
A. The Reyes Family .....	4
B. Headaches and Vomiting Leading Up to Haydon’s Collapse.....	7
C. The Night of Haydon’s Collapse .....	8
D. Treatment at the Hospital and Haydon’s Passing .....	9
E. The Investigation and Charges.....	11
F. Mr. Reyes’s Trial .....	13
1. Opening Statements .....	14
2. The State’s Case.....	15
a. Testimony of Dr. Paschall.....	15
b. Testimony of Dr. Duralde .....	16
c. Testimony of Dr. Ramoso.....	17
3. Closing Arguments and Jury Verdict.....	18
4. Sentencing.....	20
II. Procedural History .....	20
NEW MEDICAL EVIDENCE .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	25

III.	MR. REYES IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL.....	26
A.	New Medical Evidence Would Probably Change the Result of Mr. Reyes’s Trial.....	26
1.	New Evidence Raises Profound Questions About the Diagnostic Reliability of the SBS Hypothesis.....	27
2.	New Evidence Demonstrates that Key Statements Made by the State and the State’s Witnesses Were False .....	31
a.	Retinal Hemorrhages Not Pathognomonic .....	32
b.	Subdural Hematomas Not Pathognomonic .....	34
c.	Short Falls Can Cause Catastrophic Head Injuries.....	35
d.	Statements About Amount of Force Applied to Haydon Were False.....	37
3.	New Medical Evidence Shows that Shaking Was Not the Necessary or Even Likely Cause of Death.....	39
4.	Mr. Reyes Could Not Have Been Convicted Without the Now-Refuted Medical Evidence.....	43
B.	New Evidence Was Discovered After Trial and Could Not Have Been Discovered Before Trial .....	46
1.	Mr. Reyes Did Not Discover the Evidence Prior to Trial.....	46
2.	Mr. Reyes Could Not Have Discovered the Evidence Prior to Trial.....	46
3.	Mr. Reyes Used Reasonable Diligence in Discovering the Evidence .....	48

C.	New Evidence is Not Cumulative or Merely Impeaching.....	48
D.	Mr. Reyes’s New Evidence Claim Is Not Successive.....	49
IV.	MR. REYES IS ENTITLED TO NEW SENTENCING .....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Ake v. Oklahoma*,  
470 U.S. 68, 105 S. Ct. 1087, 84 L. Ed. 2d 53  
(1985).....32

*Commonwealth v. Doe*,  
90 Mass. App. Ct. 793, 68 N.E.3d 654 (2016) .....31

*Commonwealth v. Epps*,  
474 Mass. 743, 53 N.E.3d 1247 (Mass. 2016).....26, 36

*Commonwealth v. Millien*,  
474 Mass. 417, 50 N.E.3d 808 (Mass. 2016).....34

*Del Prete v. Thompson*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....31, 34, 36

*In re Pers. Restraint of Brown*,  
143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001).....26

*In re Pers. Restraint of Fero*,  
192 Wn. App. 138, 367 P.3d 588 (2016)..... *passim*

*In re Pers. Restraint of Fero*,  
190 Wn.2d 1, 409 P.3d 214 (2018) .....26

*In re Pers. Restraint of Stoudmire*,  
141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000).....25

*In re Pers. Restraint of Weber*,  
175 Wn.2d 247, 284 P.3d 734 (2012).....25

*Johnson v. Oklahoma*,  
484 U.S. 878, 108 S. Ct. 35, 98 L. Ed. 2d 167  
(1987).....32

<i>Matter of Rihana J.H. (Quiana J.),</i> 54 Misc.3d 1223, 54 N.Y.S.3d 612 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2017) .....	31, 34
<i>People v. Ackley,</i> 497 Mich. 381, 870 N.W. 2d 858 (Mich. 2015) .....	32
<i>People v. Bailey,</i> 47 Misc.3d 355, 999 N.Y.S.2d 713 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) .....	31, 35, 36, 37
<i>People v. Bailey,</i> 144 A.D.3d 1562, 41 N.Y.S.3d 625 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....	31
<i>People v. Roberts,</i> 2017 Mich. App. LEXIS 901 (June 6, 2017) .....	38
<i>State v. Brand,</i> 120 Wn.2d 365, 842 P.2d 470 (1992) .....	49
<i>State v. Reyes,</i> 165 Wn.2d 1039, 2015 P.3d 131 (2009) .....	20
<i>State v. Reyes,</i> No. 06-1-00890-3 (Sup. Ct. Pierce Cty.) .....	5
<i>State v. Reyes,</i> No. 36136-1-II, 2008 Wn. App. LEXIS 2302 (Oct. 21, 2008) .....	20, 39

## STATUTES

RCW § 10.73.100(1) .....	26
RCW § 9A.32.050(1) .....	13
RCW § 9A.32.050(1)(a) .....	13
RCW § 10.73.140 .....	49

## RULES

RAP 16.4.....	49, 50
RAP 16.4(c)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>

## PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 27.02, Murder—Second Degree—Intentional—Elements .....	13
WPIC 29.04, Homicide by Abuse—Elements.....	13

## NEWS ARTICLES

Debbie Cenziper et al., <i>Doctors Doubt Shaken Baby Syndrome Science, Fear Bad Convictions</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 23, 2015, <a href="http://www.dailyherald.com/article/20150323/news/150329644/">http://www.dailyherald.com /article/20150323/news/150329644/</a> .....	30
C. Haberman, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Diagnosis That Divides the Medical World</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 13, 2015, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/14/us/shaken-baby-syndrome-a-diagnosis-that-divides-the-medical-world.htm">https://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/14/us/shaken- baby-syndrome-a-diagnosis-that-divides-the- medical-world.htm</a> .....	30
